

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
Atlanta Division**

---

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT,  
*et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his  
official capacity as the Georgia  
Secretary of State and the Chair of the  
Georgia State Election Board, *et al.*

*Defendants.*

---

Case No. 1:20-cv-01986-ELR

**BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    PILF’s Voter Roll Research .....	2
A. PILF’s Research and Submission of Findings to the Georgia Secretary of State.....	2
B. PILF Matched More than 4,200 Registrations to a Verifiable Record of Death .....	3
C. PILF Identified Potentially Duplicated Registrations with Apparent Voting Credits Assigned for Georgia Elections .....	4
D. PILF Identified Potentially Duplicated Registrations with Apparent Voting Credits Assigned for Elections in Georgia and Another State .	5
II.   Reasonable Protections for Absentee Voting Do Not Violate the Voting Rights Act nor Are They Unconstitutional.....	6
A. Absentee Voting Systems Require Special Protections and They Are Particularly Vulnerable to Fraud .....	9
B. The Absentee Application Age Restriction Does Not Violate the 26th Amendment .....	11
C. Georgia’s Requirement that Prospective Absentee Voters Pay Their Own Postage Does Not Violate the 24th Amendment .....	13
D. Georgia’s Limitations on Who Handles Absentee Ballots Limits Opportunities for Voter Fraud.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	7, 8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	8, 17, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. (1965) .....	14, 17
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	13
<i>Harvey v. Brewer</i> , 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 16
<i>Howard v. Gilmore</i> , No. 99-2285, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 2680 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2000).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Desantis</i> , No. 4:19cv300-RH/MJF, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90729 (N.D. Fla. May 24, 2020) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>NE Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1991).....	8
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	20
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 20507.....	11
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-216(a) .....	14
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381.....	14
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(a)(1)(G).....	1
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(b)(4) .....	1, 8
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385.....	14
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385(a) .....	1, 3
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386(a)(1)(F).....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cong. Research Service, <i>The Eighteen Year Old Vote: The Twenty-Sixth Amendment and Subsequent Voting Rates of Newly Enfranchised Age Groups</i> , May 20, 1983, Report No. 83-103.....	13
Presidential Commission on Election Administration, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections: Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform</i> (2005) .....	9, 10, 11, 17
Presidential Commission on Election Administration, <i>The American Voting Experience: Report and Recommendations of the Presidential Commission on Election Administration</i> (2014)...	10

The Pew Center on the States, <i>Inaccurate, Costly and Inefficient: Evidence that America’s Voter Registration System Needs an Upgrade</i> (February 2012).....	10
U.S. House of Representatives Committee on House Administration Republicans, <i>Political Weaponization of Ballot Harvesting in California 2</i> (May 14, 2020) .....	18, 19
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XXIV .....	13, 14
U.S. Const. Amend. XXVI .....	11, 12, 13
U.S. Const. Art. I., § 4 .....	7
